Maine law.
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CHAP. 191. 

Act dividing 
Deer Isle into 
two districts for 
election pm"pos· 
es, repealed. 

When to take 
elf"ct. 

Names of corpo­
rators. 

DEER ISLE.~LITCHFIELD ACADEMY. 

AN AC'l' to repeal an nct dividing tho town of Decr Islo into two uistrlcts for election purposes. 

Be it enacted by the Senate (f1ul House of Representatives in 
Leg£slat'll'l'e assembled, as follows: . 

SEC'P. 1. The act entitled an act dividing the town of Deer Isle 
into two districts, for election purposes, passed on the twenty-foUl'th 
day of March, in the year of om Lord one thousand eight hundretl 
and forty-three, is hereby repealed. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its approval by the governor. 

[Approved February 7, 1845.] 

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of Litcllfield Acadomy. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and HOllse of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Timothy Davis, Thomas AyeI', David Billings, Smith 
Baker, William Robinson, John Neal, Zacheriah B. Smith, George 
Potter, Granville C. Waterman, Jeremiah Springer, Elias Plimp- . 

ton, Isaac Smith, Sewall Bakel' and Solomon Brown, their associ­
ates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and COI'-

Corporato llamo. pOl'ate by the name of the Trustees of the Litchfield Academy; and 
Powers. by that name shall ha ve power to prosecute and defend suits at 

law; to have and use a common seal; to take and hold for the ob., 
jects of their association any estate, real or personal, to an amount 
not exceeding ten thousand dollars, and the same to use and dis­
pose of in the establishment of an academy in the town of Litch-

Objects of the field, in the county of Kennebec, for the promotion of education, 
academy. 

with the usual powers and privileges, held and enjoyed by similar 
corporations uncleI' the laws of this state. The number of said 

~~:Ilber of trust- trustees shall not at any time he less than eleven, nor moxe than 

twenty, of whom seven shall be a quomm. 

~r"g'.;;{;~~o\~f~h~l~ SECT. 2. The saiel corporation shall be duly organized within 
sJx years. six months fl'ol11 the elate of the passage of this Rct, and the trustees 

shall thereafter keep and maintain a suitable school or academy dul'~ 
ing at least six months in each year. 

When to take 
,,(feCI. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval 
by the governor. 

[ApjlJ'owd F'cbJ'!lw'Y 7, ] 845.J 


